## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC INVESTIGATION INTO	)	CASE NO.
KENERGY CORP.'S COMPLIANCE WITH KRS	)	2020-00332
278.160 AND ITS NET METERING TARIFF	)	

## ORDER

On April 5, 2021, Kenergy Corp. (Kenergy) filed proposed changes to its net metering tariff, with a proposed effective date of May 5, 2021. The Commission finds that further investigation is necessary and, pursuant to KRS 278.190(2), will suspend the proposed tariff changes for five months, up to and including October 5, 2021. Given that the Commission has established an investigation in this proceeding regarding Kenergy's compliance with its current net metering tariff, the review of the proposed changes will occur in this docket.

Based on the foregoing, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

- 1. Kenergy's rate are suspended for five month, up to October 5, 2021.
- 2. Nothing shall prevent the Commission from entering further Orders prior to the end of the suspension period.

## By the Commission

ENTERED

MAY 04 2021

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

\*J. Christopher Hopgood Dorsey, Gray, Norment & Hopgood 318 Second Street Henderson, KENTUCKY 42420

\*Kenergy Corp. 6402 Old Corydon Road P. O. Box 18 Henderson, KY 42419

\*Kenergy Corp. Kenergy Corp. 6402 Old Corydon Road P. O. Box 18 Henderson, KY 42419